6.1.4 Difference between upper and lower bound calculation

According to Commission Regulation (EU) No 2017/644 the difference between upper
bound level and lower bound level shall not exceed 20 % for confirmation of exceedance
of maximum level or in case of need of action levels for PCDD/Fs and DL-PCBs. For indi-
cator PCBs the difference between upper bound and lower bound levels for the sum of

European Union Reference Laboratory

for Halogenated POPs in Feed and Food

State Institute for Chemical and Veterinary Analysis of Food, Freiburg, Germany

EURL-PT-DPB_2101-BF (Report v1.1)

PCDD/Fs and PCBs

26 November 2021  Page 15 of 22

six indicator PCBs shall be ≤ 20 % at the level of interest. Participants with a larger devia-
tion should review their analytical methods, especially with regard to sensitivity and limit
of quantification.

For the test samples 2101-BF the assigned values for all sum parameters were below the
respective maximum levels.

Table 11: Difference between upper and lower bound calculation for baby food (2101-BF) given in percent-
age of participants’ results

Baby Food

(2101-BF)

WHO-PCDD/F-

PCB-TEQ

WHO-PCDD/F-

TEQ

WHO-PCB-TEQ Sum of six

indicator PCBs

0 – 10 %* 68% 65% 93% 94%

10 – 20 %* 13% 8% 3% 1%

20 – 50 %* 11% 12% 0% 2%

> 50 %* 8% 15% 4% 2%

* Difference between upper and lower bound calculation

Figure 7: Difference between upper and lower bound calculation for baby food (2101-BF) given in percent-
age of participants’ results [Dark green bars: 0 – 10 %, light green bars: 10 – 20 %, yellow bars: 20 – 50 %,
red bars: > 50 %]

European Union Reference Laboratory

for Halogenated POPs in Feed and Food

State Institute for Chemical and Veterinary Analysis of Food, Freiburg, Germany

EURL-PT-DPB_2101-BF (Report v1.1)

PCDD/Fs and PCBs

26 November 2021  Page 16 of 22

6.1.5 Positive scoring system

The “positive scoring system” gives one assessment for each PT sample covering all rel-
evant PCDD/F and PCB sum parameters and congeners.

The total score for the positive scoring system was calculated according to the following
general principles:

 Calculation of z-scores for sum parameters and evaluated individual congeners

 Calculation of the positive scores according to the following table:

Table 12: Positive scores allocated to z-scores achieved for all parameters

Positive scoring system l z-score l ≤ 2 2 < l z-score l < 3 l z-score l ≥ 3